

No. 18-36082

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
SOMMER H. ENGELS
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs’ claims are not likely to succeed on the merits..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing, and this action is
 not a cognizable case or controversy 8

 B. Plaintiffs were required to proceed under the APA but
 concededly did not..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ “state-created danger” claim is unlikely to
 succeed on the merits 13

 D. Plaintiffs’ are unlikely to succeed on the other issues at
 stake in this appeal 17

II. Plaintiffs have not established that they will suffer irreparable
harm in the absence of an injunction pending appeal 19

III. The balance of equities and the public interest both favor
denying Plaintiffs’ motion 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	6-7
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	18
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	21, 23
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD, 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25801 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2019)	9, 11, 14, 16-18
<i>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972)	7
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	13
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11, 24 (1998)	11

Garcia v. Google, Inc.,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)7

Heckler v. Lopez,
463 U.S. 1328 (1983)7

*Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Florida Entertainment
Management, Inc.*, 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)20

Hernandez v. City of San Jose,
897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)15

In re United States,
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)5

Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield,
439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)16

L.W. v. Grubbs,
974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)15

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8-10

Martinez v. California,
444 U.S. 277 (1980).....16

Martinez v. Mathews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)7

Maxwell v. County of San Diego,
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)15

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....6

Menendez v. Holt,
128 U.S. 514 (1888).....23

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....17

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....7

Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Department,
227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000) 15-16

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)9

North Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....21

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)22

Patel v. Kent School District,
648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011) 13

Pauluk v. Savage,
836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) 14-15

Penilla v. City of Huntington Park,
115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) 16

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....18

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....8

Stanley v. University of Southern California,
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) 7

Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A.BMH & Co.,
240 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001) 19

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....25

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)9

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....17

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 21, 23

Wood v. Ostrander,
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) 15-16

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. §§ 704-70612

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1, 4, 6

Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....25

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....12

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976
43 U.S.C. § 1701..... 25-26

Other Authorities

Department of Energy, U.S. Energy and Employment Report (Jan. 2017),
https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2017/01/f34/2017%20US%20Energy%20and%20Jobs%20Report_0.pdf24

OCS Oil and Gas Leasing, Exploration, and Development Process,
<https://www.boem.gov/BOEM-OCS-Oil-Gas-Leasing-Process/>..... 20-21
